benefits of the coordination plan may not be realized. If AGM and AHL are not able to adequately address coordination challenges, they may be unable to
successfully coordinate their operations or realize the anticipated benefits of the coordination of the two companies.

S-15

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $494.3 million after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated
offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes.

S-16

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization at September 30, 2021:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of the notes in this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto and the other
information included in or incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

(In millions)   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,753   $ 8,247
Restricted cash   757   757

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 8,510   $ 9,004

Debt
Credit facility   $ —   $ —
Existing senior notes (1)   2,469   2,469
Senior notes offered hereby (2)   —   494
Short-term debt   —   —
Other   —   —

Total debt   2,469   2,963

Common stock   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   6,651   6,651
Retained earnings   10,727   10,727
Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,011   3,011

Total Athene Holding Ltd. shareholders’ equity   20,389   20,389
Noncontrolling interests   1,983   1,983

Total equity   22,372   22,372

Total capitalization   $24,841   $ 25,335

(1) Represents $1.0 billion in aggregate principal amount of 4.125% Senior Notes due 2028, $500 million in aggregate principal amount of 6.150%

Senior Notes due 2030, $500 million in aggregate principal amount of 3.500% Senior Notes due 2031 and $500 million in aggregate principal
amount of 3.950% Senior Notes due 2051, in each case, net of debt issuance costs and underwriting discounts, which are included in long-term debt
on the consolidated balance sheet in the Annual Report and the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2021.

(2) Represents $500,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of 3.450% Senior Notes due 2052 offered hereby, net of debt issuance costs and